
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance & Scrutiny 
Support, Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Governance & Scrutiny 
Support  
 
 
 
0113 3788664 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
1 

 

 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 5th September, 2024 at 9.00 am 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
C Anderson 
S Hamilton 
A McCluskey 
F Venner 
 
Appointment Advisory 
Committee  

 
E Friedman 
T Ryley 

 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
To elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

3   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
The Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules require that the public must be excluded 
from meetings whenever it is likely that in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted, or the 
nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. As such, the 
personal information contained in an appendix to 
the relevant report within this agenda which 
identifies individuals in the form of application 
details, is designated as being confidential under 
the provisions of Access to Information Procedure 
Rule 9. Therefore, when the committee considers 
this information, the public must be excluded from 
the meeting. 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 



 

 
3 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

6   
 

  GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS: 
RECRUITMENT TO THE POSITION OF CHIEF 
OFFICER - CONSULTANT IN PUBLIC HEALTH 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor which 
provides an overview of the governance 
arrangements and format of this specific 
Employment Committee. 
 
 

5 - 16 

7   
 

  APPOINTMENT TO THE POSITION OF CHIEF 
OFFICER - CONSULTANT IN PUBLIC HEALTH 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Executive 
regarding recruitment to the position of Chief 
Officer – Consultant in Public Health.  
 
(Please note that an Appendix to this report is 
designated as being confidential under the 
provisions of Access to Information Procedure 
Rule 9). 
 

17 - 
44 



 

 
4 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be 

accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the 

recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

 

 

Recommendations: The Committee is recommended to note:- 

 

a) The governance arrangements and format relating to the Employment Committee; and 

 

b) The Council’s requirements regarding the consideration and disclosure of  

confidential information. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Governance Arrangements: Recruitment to the Position 
of Chief Officer – Consultant in Public Health 

Date: 5 September 2024 

Report of:  City Solicitor 

Report to:  Employment Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author:  Gerard Watson 

Tel:  0113 37 88664  

In line with its Terms of Reference, the Council’s Employment Committee has authority to 

appoint those senior officers, as defined within the Officer Employment Procedure Rules and 

the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an overview of the governance 

arrangements and format for this specific Employment Committee which will have 

responsibility for the recruitment to the post of Chief Officer – Consultant in Public Health. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

What is this report about?  

1 Quorum and Membership – The Constitution requires that the membership of an Employment 

Committee be a minimum of 3 and must include one member of the Executive. Agreement has 

been reached for the membership of this Employment Committee to be 4, with Members being 

appointed in line with the overall political composition of the Council. 

Due to the nature of the role, we have an obligation to also work alongside the AAC - 

Appointments Advisory Committee which is a stipulation of the Faculty of Public Health.  

 

2 Quorum - Members are asked to also note that the quorum for an Employment Committee is 2 

Members, including 1 Member of the Executive Board. 

 

3 Confidential Information - The Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules require that the 

public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely that in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted, or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information would 

be disclosed. As such, the personal information contained within an appendix to agenda item 7 

which identifies individuals in the form of application details, is designated as being confidential 

under the provisions of Access to Information Procedure Rule 9. Therefore, when the 

committee considers this information, the public must be excluded from the meeting. 

 

4 Process following interviews - The Committee is invited to note that before an offer of 

employment can be made, the Executive must be notified of the name (and any other details 

deemed relevant) of the individual that the Committee wishes to offer the post to. Executive 

Members would then have a designated period of time to raise any objections they may have to 

the making of an offer to that individual. Should any objections be raised, it would then be up to 

the Employment Committee to determine whether they are material and/or well founded. 

(Procedure Rule 4, within the Appendix provides further detail). 

 

How does this proposal impact the three pillars of the Best City Ambition? 

☐ Health and Wellbeing  ☐ Inclusive Growth  ☐ Zero Carbon 

5 The aim of this report, which is to ensure consistency and transparency of decision making 

throughout each Employment Committee recruitment process is in line with the Council’s 

priorities and ambitions and to support good governance. 

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

 

6 At the commencement of each Employment Committee cycle, the relevant Group Whips are 

consulted upon the membership arrangements for that Committee. 

 

 

 

 

Wards affected: N/A 

Have ward members been consulted? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 

Page 6



 

What are the resource implications? 

7 There are no resource implications arising from this report. 

 

What are the key risks and how are they being managed?  

8 The purpose of this report is to minimise any risks around the Committee’s decision making 

processes and to ensure that the Committee’s decisions are taken in line with all Constitutional 

and legal requirements. 

 

What are the legal implications? 

9 The aim of this report is to inform Members of the Constitutional and legal requirements relating 

to the Employment Committee decision making process in respect of this recruitment. 

 

10 The Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules require that the public must be excluded 

from meetings whenever it is likely that in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 

the nature of the proceedings that confidential information would be disclosed. As such, the 

personal information contained within an appendix to agenda item 7 which identifies individuals 

in the form of application details, is designated as being confidential under the provisions of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 9. Therefore, when the committee considers this 

information, the public must be excluded from the meeting. 

 

11 The appointment of officers is a non-Executive function and therefore the recommendations in 

this report are not subject to Call In. 

 

  

Appendices 

 Appendix 1: Constitution – Part 4(j) - The Council’s ‘Officer Employment Procedure Rules’ 

 

Background papers 

 None 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Officer Employment Procedure Rules                                                                  

Part 4(j) 
Page 1 of 7 

Issue 1 – 2024/25 
Last amended on 1st April 2017 

OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES 
 

1.0 RECRUITMENT AND APPOINTMENT 
 
1.1 Declarations 
 

(a) The Council will draw up a statement requiring any candidate for appointment 
as an officer to state in writing whether they are the parent, grandparent, 
partner, child, stepchild, adopted child, grandchild, brother, sister, uncle, 
aunt, nephew or niece of an existing Councillor
[...]
 

Council will: 
 

(a) draw up a statement specifying: 
 

(i) the duties of the officer concerned; and 
 
(ii) any qualifications or qualities to be sought in the person to be 

appointed; 
 

(b) make arrangements for the post to be advertised in such a way as is likely to 
bring it to the attention of persons who are qualified for it; and 

 
(c) make arrangements for a copy of the statement mentioned in paragraph (a) 

to be sent to any person on request. 
 
2.2 Where a post has been advertised as provided in Rule 2.1, the authority shall:- 
 

(a) interview all qualified applicants for the post, or 
 
(b) select a shortlist of such qualified applicants and interview those included on 

the shortlist. 
 
(c) Members of the Executive will be given the names of those candidates to be 

interviewed. 
 
2.3 Where no qualified person has applied, the authority shall make further 

arrangements for advertisement in accordance with Rule 2.1(b). 
 

                                            
 
 
1 “Directors” for the purpose of paragraph 4.1 and “Director” for the purposes of paragraphs 2.1, 4.2 to 4.2.5 
and 7.3 and 7.4 shall mean any officer(s) referred to in sub-paragraph (b), (c), or (d) of paragraph 3 of Part II 
of Schedule 1 of the Local Authorities (Standing Orders)(England) Regulations 2001, namely:  
 those named as Directors in the Council structure and any other officers who are required to report 

directly to, or who are directly accountable to, the Chief Executive in relation to most or all of the duties 

of their posts; and 

 any officer who is required to report directly to, or is directly accountable to, any officer included within 
the immediately preceding paragraph in relation to all or most of the duties of their post. 

 
 

Page 10



Officer Employment Procedure Rules                                                                  

Part 4(j) 
Page 3 of 7 

Issue 1 – 2024/25 
Last amended on 1st April 2017 

3.0 APPOINTMENT OF HEAD OF PAI
[...]
s 
 

a) Note the process for the recruitment and selection to the post of Chief Officer/Consultant in 
Public Health on a permanent basis.  
 
and 
 

b) Following the selection process, should an appropriate candidate be identified, make an 
offer of appointment, subject to the associated notification processes, as set out within the 
Officer Employment Procedure Rules. 

 
What is this report about?  

 

1 This report outlines the reasons for the recruitment to the post of Chief Officer/Consultant in 

Public Health. 

 

Appointment of the Chief Officer / Consultant in Public 
Health 

Date: 5th September 2024    

Report of: Director of Public Health 

Report to: Employment Committee - Interview 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☒ Yes  ☐ No 

Report author: Andy Dodman 

Tel: (0113) 3788541 

 
This report outlines the reasons for the recruitment and selection to the post of Chief Officer / 
Consultant in Public Health. 
 
Recruiting to this role will secure vital capacity to provide strategic leadership to drive forward 

the critical Public Health agenda and contribute to delivering the Council’s Public Health 

responsibilities, achieving the Public Health aims and outcomes for the Council, city, region 

and nationally.  

 

This post will be funded from the Public Health ring fenced grant. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

2 The Chief Officer/Consultant in Public Health post provides strategic leadership on Public 

Health, providing advice and expertise to decision makers across the Council.  Working with 

key partners at national, regional and local level championing Public Health initiatives within the 

organisation and in collaboration with colleagues across the Health economy, to support the 

delivery of real change across the city.  The role will work across Leeds City Council and the 

Integrated Care Board and will take the lead for improving the health and wellbe
[...]
process for 
senior public health appointments in local authorities, academia and the NHS.  

 

14 The recruitment process has been developed to maintain a national standard for the 
appointment of public health consultants and consultant academics having regard to the NHS 
(Appointment of Consultants) Regulations 19962 and the Department of Health’s Good Practice 
Guidance (DHGPG)3. This guidance has been considered alongside the Officer Employment 
Procedure Rules. 

 

15 An Advisory Appointment Committee (AAC) is the panel under NHS (Appointment of 
Consultants) Regulations, used to advise on the selection of, or make the selection of, 
consultant appointments.  The AAC will assess and advise on the necessary technical and 
professional skills, qualifications and professional registration issues and will form part of a 
hybrid appointment process. 
 

16 The Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules require that the public must be excluded 

from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or the 

nature of the proceedings that confidential information would be disclosed.  As such, the 

personal information contained within appendix 2 to this report which identifies individuals in the 

form of application details, is designated as being confidential under the provisions of Access to 

Information Procedure Rule 9. Therefore, when the committee considers this information, the 

public must be excluded from the meeting. 

 

 

Page 19



4 
 

 

Options, timescales and measuring success  

 

What other options were considered? 

 

17 It is vital for the Council to have fully qualified Public Health Consultants to deliver the Councils 

Public Health responsibilities, therefore no other options were considered.  

 

How will success be measured? 

 

18 Recruiting to this role will build on the commitment across the Council, NHS and with all our 

partners to improve health outcomes for our residents by not only delivering against statutory 

duties but also making a much broader leadership contribution to the local priorities. 

 

What is the timetable and who will be responsible for implementation? 

 

19 The recruitment and selection process is being co-ordinated by the Human Resources team.  

The post has been advertised on the Leeds City Council jobsite as an external vacancy. The 

post was also advertised on the NHS jobsite and included in the Association of Directors of 

Public Health BriePH e-newsletter which is circulated nationally to all ADPH members.  The 

recruitment and selection timeline is as follows: 

 

 Job advertisement live on LCC and NHS Jobsites – 1st July 2024. 

 Job advertisement closed – 31st July 2024. 

 Shortlist by Employment Committee – 5th September 2024. 

 Stakeholder Panel – 13th September 2024 

 Selection interviews by Employment Committee – 13th September 2024. 
 

20 Following the selection process, should an appropriate candidate be identified, the Employment 

Committee is asked to make an offer of appointment, subject to the associated notification 

processes, as set out within the Officer Employment Procedure Rules. 

 

Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 Candidate information pack. 

 

 Appendix 2 - Applicant details - designated as being confidential under the provisions of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 9. 

 
Background papers 

 

 None  

 

 

 

Page 20



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Chief Officer / Consultant 

in Public Health 

Candidate information pack 

P
age 21



Dear Candidate 
 
Thank you for your interest in working in Leeds as Chief Officer/Consultant in Public Health.  I 

would like to share with you some information regarding the role and our ambitions for Leeds. 

Leeds is a large city with both an urban and rural landscape and with a great diversity of 

communities including some areas of significant deprivation.  Almost a quarter (24.3%) of the 

Leeds populatio
[...]
 

• Suicide and self-harm 

Protecting health and wellbeing (*protect the health of 
the local population) 

• Infection prevention and outbreak management  

• Anti-microbial resistance 

• Impact of air quality on health 

• Coverage of vaccination and screening 

• Sexual health (*sexually transmitted infections using 
testing and treatment and contraception) 

Support partners to provide effective and equitable 
health and care services 

• * Public Health advice to the NHS  

• Population health management 

*Mandatory functions 

 

Page 41



RESOURCES: 

  

• Learn more about the Adults & Health directorate 

• Our benefits | Leeds Jobs 

• Our Best City Ambition 

• Our Health and Wellbeing Strategy  2023 to 2030 

• Guidance notes on completing your application  
 

 
 

 

Page 42

https://jobs.leeds.gov.uk/our-teams/adults-health
https://jobs.leeds.gov.uk/our-benefits
https://www.leeds.gov.uk/plans-and-strategies/best-city-ambition
https://www.leeds.gov.uk/plans-and-strategies/health-and-wellbeing-strategy
https://jobs.leeds.gov.uk/guidance-notes-completing-your-application


THANK YOU FOR CONSIDERING TEAM LEEDS.  

For more information or to arrange a discussion with our Director of Public 

Health, Victoria Eaton about the role, please contact 

victoria.eaton@leeds.gov.uk  

 

To apply, please upload your CV and personal statement via our job site 

 
Closing date:  31st July 2024 
 

  

 

 

HOW DO I APPLY? 

 

 

 

Page 43

mailto:victoria.eaton@leeds.gov.uk
https://jobs.leeds.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS: RECRUITMENT TO THE POSITION OF CHIEF OFFICER - CONSULTANT IN PUBLIC HEALTH
	Appendix 1 Officer Employment Procedure Rules

	7 APPOINTMENT TO THE POSITION OF CHIEF OFFICER - CONSULTANT IN PUBLIC HEALTH
	CO PH Appendix 1 Job Pack 270824




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor F Venner in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, S Hamilton and 
A McCluskey 

 
APPOINTMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE: 
Dr E Friedman, Faculty Assessor 
Mr T Ryley, Accountable Officer (Leeds) NHS West Yorkshire ICB 
 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
RESOLVED – That Councillor F Venner be elected as Chair for the duration 
of the meeting. 
 

2 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents received. 
 

3 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
The Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules require that the public 
must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely that in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the proceedings that 
confidential information would be disclosed. As such, the personal information 
contained within appendix 2 to agenda item 7 (Appointment of the Chief 
Officer - Consultant in Public Health) which identifies individuals in the form of 
application details, is designated as being confidential under the provisions of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 9. In line with this Procedure Rule, the 
committee went into private session at the point they began to consider the 
information designated as confidential. 
 

4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
There were no declarations of interest, however, Councillor Venner brought it 
to the attention of the Committee that she, and other Members of the 
Committee knew one of the candidates. 
 

5 APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence from the meeting submitted. 
 

6 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS: RECRUITMENT TO THE POSITION OF 
CHIEF OFFICER - CONSULTANT IN PUBLIC HEALTH  
The City Solicitor submitted a report which provided Members with an 
overview of the governance arrangements and format for this specific 
Employment Committee which had responsibility for recruitment to the 
position of Chief Officer – Consultant in Public Health. 
 
 
 



Final Minutes 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the governance arrangements and format relating to the 

Employment Committee, as detailed in the submitted report, be noted; 
 

(b) That the Council’s requirements regarding the consideration and 
disclosure of confidential information, be noted. 

 
7 APPOINTMENT TO THE POSITION OF CHIEF OFFICER - CONSULTANT 

IN PUBLIC HEALTH  
The Director of Public Health submitted a report which outlined the process 
for the recruitment to the position of Chief Officer - Consultant in Public 
Health. 
 
The Director of Public Health together with the Deputy Head of Human 
Resources were in attendance at the meeting in an advisory capacity. 
 
Having considered the publicly accessible parts of the submitted report and 
appendices, as required, the Committee went into private session at this point 
in order to consider the information contained within Appendix 2 to the 
submitted report (candidates’ application information), which had been 
designated as being confidential under the provisions of Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 9. 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the submitted report, be noted;  

 
(b) That 3 candidates be shortlisted for formal interview. 

 
(At this point, the meeting was adjourned) 
 
 
(The meeting was reconvened on Friday, 13th September 2024 to 
undertake the formal interview process) 
 
Councillors: F Venner (Chair), C Anderson, S Hamilton and A McCluskey 
were in attendance (Employment Committee).   
 
Dr E Friedman, Faculty Assessor, and Mr T Ryley, Accountable Officer 
(Leeds) NHS West Yorkshire ICB were also in attendance (Appointment 
Advisory Committee). 
 
The Director of Public Health together with the Deputy Head of Human 
Resources were in attendance at the meeting in an advisory capacity. 
 
Having considered all relevant information provided to the Committee in 
respect of the shortlisted candidates together with the outcomes from the 
interviews, it was  
 
RESOLVED – That Philippa Bird be offered the position of Chief Officer, 
Consultant in Public Health, subject to the conclusion of the associated 



Final Minutes 

notification processes, as set out within the Officer Employment Procedure 
Rules. 


